Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue, from time to time, as 

may be required, at such rate of interest, not exceeding three per cent, per annum, and for such 
period, conformable to law, as he may determine, "Assessment Bonds of the Corporation of the 
City of New York," to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
as provided by section 144 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments and Acting Counsel to the Corporation-5.

[...]

appropriations above 
specified being necessary for such purposes. 	 - 

Your favorable action on the above is requested as soon as practicable. 
Very respectfully, 

JAMES R. SHEFFIELD, President. 
And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand eight hundred dollars ($2,800) be and hereby is 

transferred from the following appropriations made to the Fire Department for the year 1897, and 
as follows:  

" Fire Department Fund-For Salaries, Headquarters Pay-roll .. ..... 	....... 	$1,725 00 
" Fire Department Fund-For Salaries, Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll ..........

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments and Acting Counsel to the Corporation-5. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and seventy-five dollars ($775) be and hereby is 

transferred from the following appropriations made to the Fire Department for the year 1897, and 
as follows: 
°' Fire Department Fund-For Salaries, Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll " 	 $525 00 

Fire Department Fund-For Salaries, Bureau of Fire-alarm and Electrical Appli-

[...]

--epartment of Taxes and Assessments and Acting Counsel to the Corporation-5. 

The Comptroller presented the following : 
DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING--CITY OF NEW YORK, 

NEw 'WORK,  December 22, 1897. 
Iron. WILLIAM L. STRONG, Mayor, Chairman, Board of Estimatt and Apportionment: 

SIR—I have to request that twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500), transferred at 
various times from "Sweeping"  account to the account of "Snow and Ice," be restored to 

P. S.—For the convenience of your Board, I herewith transmit forms of resolutions, which, 
if adopted, will cover the requests made by me above, 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of thirty-seven thousand three hundred dollars ($37,300) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation of the Department of Street Cleaning for 1897 for 
" Sweeping " to the appropriation of said Department for said year for "Carting,'' and that the 
sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) likewise be and hereby is transferred from the said apprupria-

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments and Acting Counsel to the Corporation-5. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand four hundred dollars ($9.400) Ire and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation of the Department of Street Cleaning for 1897 for '' Rents and 
Contingencies " to " Administration," and that the sum of three thousand dollars (53,000) like. 
wise be and hereby is transferred from said appropriation for said year for '' Rents and Contin-

[...]

Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, I'residcut of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments and Acting Counsel to the Corporation-- 5. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue and sell Revenue Bonds 

to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), as provided by section 5 of chapter 368 „t 
the laws of 1894, to Supply the amount transferred from the appropriation of the Department „f 
Street Cleaning for 1897 for '°Sweeping" to the appropriation of the said Department. fir the said 
year for the " Removal of Snow and Ice."

[...]

her 9, 1897, and that the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to is;ne bonds in the name of 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to be known as " Consoli-
dated Stock of the City of New York," as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consoltda-
tion Act of 1882, to the amount of fifty-seven thousand nine hundred and sixty-five dollars 

($57,965), redeemable in such period as the Comptroller shall determine, but not exceeding twenty 
years from the date of issue, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per 
cent. per annum ; the proceeds of which bonds shall be applied to the purchase of stock or plant